GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1346
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 13, 2023

SETTING UP SMART CITIES
NO. 1346. SHRI SANDEEP KUMAR PATHAK:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) the details of criteria set for smart cities;

(b) whether it is a fact that Government has set a target to develop hundred smart cities, if so, whether the said target has been achieved, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(©) the total number of smart cities developed across the country so far, along with the total funds spent in this regard, the State-wise details thereot?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (c) :Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100
Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. These 100 cities were selected through a two-stage challenge one at the State and other at national level for development as Smart Cities. In the first stage of the Challenge process, States/Union Territories (UTs) shortlisted potential Smart Cities following objective criteria as stipulated in the SCM Guidelines. In the second stage, these potential Smart Cities competed against each other in 4 rounds of competition held between January 2016 to June 2018.

As on March 3 2023, out of 7,799 projects worth X 180,340 crore for which work orders have been issued in the 100 Smart Cities, 5,399 projects worth ¥ 102,803 crore have been completed.
As on March 3 2023, Government of India has released X 37,455 crore under SCM of which X 33,092 crore (88%) has been utilized. The State/City-wise details of funds released under SCM and utilization thereof is given in Annexure-I. The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto June 2023 and all Smart Cities are expected to complete their projects within the

stipulated time.
Khddk

187


Annexure-I in reply to Parts (a) to (c) of Rajvya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1346 for answer on

13.03.2023 regarding Setting up smart cities asked by Shri Sandeep Kumar Pathak, Hon’ble MP.

State/City-wise details of funds released & expenditure incurred under SCM
(Amount in X crore)

Total o
. During | During | During | During | During | During | During | During | Central Utilization
State/UT Name of City | 5015-16 | 2016-17|2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 [2020-21 | 2021-22 202223 | funds | *ocmie!
released
Andaman & = p g 0.00 |194.00| 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 245.00| 195.88
Nicobar Islands
Andhra .
Amaravati 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |372.00|106.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 528.00| 488.00
Pradesh
Andhra .
Pradoch Kakinada 190.00 | 6.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 490.00| 485.00
Andhra Tirupati 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 93.00 | 2.50 |100.50| 0.00 | 392.00| 289.80
Pradesh
Andhra .
Prodoch Visakhapatnam | 188.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 5.20 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 49520| 427.44
Arunachal Itanagar 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 50.00 | 43.00 | 43.00 | 49.00 | 243.00| 180.41
Pradesh
Arunachal Pasighat 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 50.00 | 43.00 | 43.00 | 49.00 | 245.00| 192.46
Pradesh
Assam Guwahati 2.00 |189.00| 5.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |147.00| 343.00| 239.95
Bihar Bhagalpur 2.00 | 63.00 | 131.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 294.00{ 245.00
Bihar Biharsharif 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00| 0.00 | 196.00| 143.03
Bihar Muzaffarpur 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |136.00| 49.00 | 245.00| 239.02
Bihar Patna 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 243.00| 194.00
Chandigarh  |Chandigarh 2.00 | 71.00 | 123.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 147.00| 441.00{ 356.19
Chhattisgarh | Atal Nagar 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |104.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |121.00| 243.00 136.67
Chhattisgarh | Bilaspur 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 38.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 69.00 |118.00| 245.00| 196.00
Chhattisgarh | Raipur 2.00 | 94.50 | 99.50 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 342.28
EZ‘VIfo‘Nagar Silvassa 0.00 | 2.00 | 0.00 |102.00] 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 92.00 | 196.00| 107.52
Daman & Diu | Diu 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [110.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 86.00 | 196.00| 82.95
Delhi NDMC 2.00 [194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 343.00| 287.73
Goa Panaji 2.00 | 0.00 | 11020 83.80 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 294.00{ 263.94
Gujarat Ahmedabad 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 490.00| 468.75
Gujarat Dahod 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 167.00 | 10.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 343.00| 293.00
Gujarat Gandhinagar 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 90.00 | 86.00 | 0.00 |147.00| 49.00 | 392.00| 331.94
Gujarat Rajkot 2.00 | 0.00 | 19.00 | 175.00| 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 385.26
Gujarat Surat 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 98.00 |204.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 32.00 | 530.00{ 490.00
Gujarat Vadodara 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 389.08
Haryana Faridabad 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 349.37
Haryana Karnal 2.00 | 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 98.00 | 294.00| 285.81
g;ﬁi‘;lﬁal Dharamshala 2.00 |188.00| 6.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.00 |147.00| 392.00| 333.73
Himachal Shimla 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 98.00 | 292.00| 238.48
Pradesh
Jammu & Jammu 0.00 | 1.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 49.00 | 244.00| 194.98
Kashmir
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Total

SweUT | NameorCiyy | Duine | burg | bug | Duing | Dung | Dung | burng | Durng | Cenl |
released

'I'é‘:sfn‘lllf‘ Srinagar 0.00 | 1.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 0.00 | 19500/ 177.10
Jharkhand Ranchi 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 490.00| 483.71
Karnataka Belagavi 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 441.00| 441.00
Karnataka Bengaluru 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 136.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 390.00| 343.74
Karnataka Davanagere 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 49.00 | 441.00| 392.00
Karnataka Hubballi-Dharwad| 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00 | 85.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 |130.00 | 130.00 | 464.00| 379.29
Karnataka Mangaluru 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 392.00
Karnataka Shivamogga 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 [179.16| 77.75 | 452.91| 44355
Karnataka Tumakuru 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 441.00| 441.00
Kerala Kochi 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 1.51 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 6.04 | 301.55| 291.08
Kerala [T)fl‘rie‘;‘;rfanamha' 0.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 243.00| 203.84
Lakshadweep |Kavaratti 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |12331| 183.31| 44.07
gggg}f Bhopal 188.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 |196.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 490.00| 490.00
giﬁgﬁ Gwalior 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 294.00| 244.14
gzgzzﬁ Indore 188.00 | 8.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 98.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 490.00| 490.00
gggg}f Jabalpur 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 |196.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 441.00| 392.00
gggg}f Sagar 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 65.00 | 0.00 | 55.50 | 55.50 | 98.00 | 294.00| 276.30
gzgzzs Satna 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 294.00| 242.70
gggg}f Ujjain 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 |106.00| 0.00 |130.00| 0.00 | 432.00| 392.00
Maharashtra | Amravati# 2.00 | 0.0 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00]  2.00
Maharashtra | Aurangabad 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 323.73
Mabharashtra Greater Mumbai# 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Maharashtra  |Kalyan-Dombivali| 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 294.00| 196.00
Maharashtra | Nagpur 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 2123 | 0.00 | 76.77 | 49.00 | 343.00| 294.00
Maharashtra | Nashik 2.00 | 92.00 | 102.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 245.00| 197.25
Maharashtra Eﬁ?{fcﬂi{wa q 2.00 | 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 490.00| 489.92
Maharashtra | Pune 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 | 490.00| 490.00
Maharashtra | Solapur 2.00 |194.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 0.00 | 392.00 392.00
Maharashtra | Thane 2.00 | 62.00 | 132.00| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 380.35
Manipur Imphal 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 245.00| 196.00
Meghalaya Shillong 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 53.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |141.00| 98.00 | 294.00| 211.55
Mizoram Aizawl 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 | 68.00 | 68.00 | 0.00 | 196.00| 13327
Nagaland Kohima 2.00 | 0.00 |109.00| 6.00 | 79.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |122.50| 318.50| 242.43
Odisha Bhubaneswar 190.00 | 6.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |203.93| 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 497.93| 479.06
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Total

SweT | Nameorci | Durg | Duing | Dug | Dune | Duing | Durng | Dung | Dutng | Connl |
released

Odisha Rourkela 2.00 0.00 |188.00| 6.00 0.00 0.00 | 49.00 | 196.00 | 441.00| 363.21
Puducherry Puducherry 2.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 3.00 0.00 8.00 | 93.00 | 0.00 204.00( 149.06
Punjab Amritsar 2.00 0.00 | 27.00 | 31.00 | 8.00 0.00 |136.00|147.00 | 351.00f 288.13
Punjab Jalandhar 2.00 0.00 | 27.00 | 31.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 136.00 | 98.00 294.00( 196.00
Punjab Ludhiana 2.00 194.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 392.00| 296.50
Punjab SultanpurLodhi* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 27.11 | 0.00 0.00 | -0.01 27.10 0.00
Rajasthan Ajmer 2.00 92.00 | 102.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 49.00 441.00| 426.47
Rajasthan Jaipur 188.00 | 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 49.00 441.00| 422.34
Rajasthan Kota 2.00 91.00 | 103.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 196.00 | 49.00 441.00| 383.52
Rajasthan Udaipur 161.20 | 34.80 | 0.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 147.00| 0.00 490.00| 489.50
Sikkim Gangtok 0.00 0.00 | 17.00 | 177.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 341.00| 289.50
Sikkim Namchi 2.00 0.00 |109.00 | 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 | 24.50 318.50| 318.50
Tamil Nadu Chennai 2.00 188.00 | 6.00 0.00 |105.62| 98.00 | 98.00 | 60.96 558.58| 490.00
Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 2.00 188.00 | 6.00 0.00 | 98.00 [ 98.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 490.00| 485.94
Tamil Nadu Dindigul# 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Tamil Nadu Erode 2.00 0.00 0.00 |194.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 490.00( 434.79
Tamil Nadu Madurai 2.00 0.00 |109.00 | 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 490.00| 435.84
Tamil Nadu Salem 2.00 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 490.00| 488.55
Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 2.00 0.00 |109.00 | 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 0.00 [196.00| 490.00| 441.00
Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi 2.00 0.00 | 18.00 | 176.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 147.00 | 441.00| 430.57
Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 2.00 0.00 | 18.00 [176.00 | 0.00 | 56.33 | 41.67 | 196.00 | 490.00| 441.00
Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 2.00 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 147.00 | 441.00| 384.09
Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 2.00 0.00 | 18.00 |176.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 73.50 465.50| 459.80
Tamil Nadu Vellore 2.00 0.00 |109.00 [ 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 490.00| 465.38
Telangana Greater Warangal 2.00 92.00 | 0.00 6.00 | 96.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 196.00| 196.00
Telangana Karimnagar 2.00 0.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 136.00| 0.00 0.00 | 49.00 245.00| 196.00
Tripura Agartala 2.00 63.00 | 131.00 | 0.00 5.10 | 49.00 | 0.00 |228.65| 478.75| 358.60
Uttar Pradesh |Agra 2.00 0.00 |109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 490.00| 490.00
Uttar Pradesh | Aligarh 2.00 0.00 | 19.00 | 89.00 | 86.00 | 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 392.00| 336.68
Uttar Pradesh |Bareilly 2.00 0.00 0.00 | 58.00 [ 0.00 0.00 | 136.00 | 196.00 | 392.00| 338.93
Uttar Pradesh | Ghaziabad# 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh  |Jhansi 2.00 0.00 | 36.00 | 22.00 | 0.00 0.00 |234.00 | 98.00 392.00| 372.98
Uttar Pradesh | Kanpur 2.00 0.00 |[109.00| 85.00 | 0.00 | 49.00 | 49.00 | 147.00 | 441.00| 388.41
Uttar Pradesh  |Lucknow 2.00 66.20 | 127.80 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 392.00| 387.54
Uttar Pradesh |Meerut/Raebareli#| 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh | Moradabad 2.00 0.00 0.00 | 58.00 | 0.00 0.00 |136.00|147.00 | 343.00f 292.21
Uttar Pradesh |Prayagraj 2.00 0.00 | 17.00 | 175.00 | 0.00 | 51.00 | 49.00 | 98.00 392.00| 359.16
Uttar Pradesh  |Rampur# 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Uttar Pradesh | Saharanpur 2.00 0.00 | 17.00 | 41.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 136.00 | 49.00 245.00| 207.84
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Total o
. During | During | During | During | During | During | During | During | Central Utilization
State/UT Name of City | 5015-16 |2016-17 [2017-18 | 2018-19| 2019-20 | 2020-21 [ 2021-22 [2022-23 | funds | *F<om™™!
released

Uttar Pradesh | Varanasi 2.00 0.00 |109.00 | 85.00 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 490.00| 448.94
Uttarakhand Dehradun 2.00 0.00 18.00 | 40.00 | 140.64 | 51.50 | 0.00 | 165.56 417.70| 345.50
West Bengal | Bidhannagar# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00]  2.00
West Bengal | Durgapur# 2.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 2.00]  2.00
West Bengal Haldia# 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
West Bengal | oW Town 200 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 58.00 | 136.00| 0.00 | 98.00 | 98.00 | 392.00| 337.17

Kolkata
Total 1,469.20 4,492.50 |4,497.50 | 5,856.80 | 3,332.34|3,345.83| 6,548.60 | 7,912.76 | 37,455.53 | 33,092.40

Note:

1. #stands for ‘city not selected as smart city (3 18 crore)
2. *stands for funds to Sultanpur Lodhi (% 27 crore)

3. Funds released to CITIIS Programme (3 346 crore)
Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS), as on 3 March 2023
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